

No. 23-970

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NVIDIA CORP. AND JENSEN HUANG,
Petitioners,

v.

E. OHMAN J:OR FONDER AB, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

LORI ANDRUS

President

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
FOR JUSTICE

JEFFREY R. WHITE

Sr. Assoc. Gen. Counsel

777 6th Street NW, #200

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 617-5620

jeffrey.white@justice.org

ROBERT S. PECK

Counsel of Record

CENTER FOR

CONSTITUTIONAL

LITIGATION, P.C.

1901 Connecticut Ave. NW,

Suite 1101

Washington, DC 20009

(202) 944-2874

robert.peck@cclfirm.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

October 2, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....5

I. THE PSLRA DOES NOT SUPPORT NVIDIA’S NOVEL APPROACH TO DECEPTION, MISREPRESENTATION, AND FRAUD IN SECURITIES LITIGATION.....5

 A. NVIDIA’s Proposed Requirement Would Impose an Atextual Mandate at Odds with Congressional Goals.5

 B. The PSLRA Expressly Anticipates That Some Documentation Will Be Unavailable to Plaintiffs, But Its Unavailability Should Not Warrant Dismissal of the Action.7

 C. The Text of the Scierter Provision Also Denies the Need for the Language of Actual Documents.9

 D. The PSLRA’s Particularity Requirement Does Not Mandate Some Exotic, Unfamiliar Pleading Requirement.....12

II. THE PSLRA’S HEIGHTENED PLEADING REQUIREMENTS STILL FOLLOW SOME BASIC, COMMON PRINCIPLES AND DOES NOT SUBSTITUTE EVIDENCE-BASED PROOF FOR NOTICE PLEADING.....	14
A. The Civil Rules, Including Notice Pleading, Still Apply and Inform the Inquiry.....	14
B. NVIDIA Misapprehends the Role of Experts.	18
III. NVIDIA’S NOVEL APPROACH TO PLEADING WOULD CREATE IMPOSSIBLE OBSTACLES FOR AN IMPORTANT TOOL IN RECOUPING LOSSES FROM CORPORATE MANIPULATION OF A STOCK’S VALUE.....	20
A. Currently Employed Whistleblowers, Especially Those Willing to Leak Internal Documents, Will Rarely Be Found.....	22
B. Even If Whistleblowers Prove Willing to Expose Deceptive or Fraudulent Corporate Conduct, the Consequences of Taking and Exposing Internal Documents Can Be Devastating.....	23
IV. COURTS RECOGNIZE THAT UNAVAILABLE DOCUMENTS MAY BE DESCRIBED AND AWAIT PRODUCTION THROUGH DISCOVERY	25
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abels v. Farmers Commodities Corp.</i> , 259 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Alt. Sys. Concepts, Inc. v. Synopsys, Inc.</i> , 374 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>AnchorBank, FSB v. Hofer</i> , 649 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Arista Records LLC v. Doe 3</i> , 604 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	16
<i>ATSI Commc'ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984)	12
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932)	7
<i>Bos. Ret. Sys. v. Alexion Pharms., Inc.</i> , 556 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D. Conn. 2021).....	27, 28
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	22
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984)	29

<i>Diaz v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1727 (2024)	19
<i>Digit. Realty Tr., Inc. v. Somers</i> , 583 U.S. 149 (2018)	22
<i>Eagle Hosp. Physicians, LLC v. SRG Consulting, Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>First v. Rolling Plains Implement Co., Inc.</i> , 108 F.4th 262 (5th Cir. 2024).....	13
<i>Gamm v. Sanderson Farms, Inc.</i> , 944 F.3d 455 (2d Cir. 2019).....	15, 21
<i>Greenstone v. Cambex Corp.</i> , 975 F.2d 22 (1st Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Harris v. Ivax Corp.</i> , 182 F.3d 799 (11th Cir. 1999)	29
<i>Hayduk v. Lanna</i> , 775 F.2d 441 (1st Cir. 1985).....	13
<i>In re Scholastic Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 252 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>In re Sec. Litig. BMC Software, Inc.</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 860 (S.D. Tex. 2001)	29
<i>In re Silver Lake Grp., LLC Sec. Litig.</i> , 108 F.4th 1178 (9th Cir. 2024)	13
<i>In re Synchrony Fin. Sec. Litig.</i> , 988 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2021)	18

<i>Institutional Invs. Grp. v. Avaya, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>Jackson v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 78 F. App'x 588 (9th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Jenkins v. Commonwealth Land Title Ins. Co.</i> , 95 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011)	10, 11
<i>Menard v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 698 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	6
<i>Minger v. Green</i> , 239 F.3d 793 (6th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am. v. Vullo</i> , 602 U.S. 175 (2024)	15
<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989)	16
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 575 U.S. 175 (2015)	18
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	7
<i>Palfrey v. Jefferson-Morgan Sch. Dist.</i> , 355 F. App'x 590 (3d Cir. 2009)	25

<i>Phillips v. LCI Intern., Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 609 (4th Cir. 1999)	29
<i>Powers v. Bos. Cooper Corp.</i> , 926 F.2d 109 (1st Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>Pruell v. Caritas Christi</i> , 678 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	7
<i>Roberts v. Francis</i> , 128 F.3d 647 (8th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>San Antonio Fire & Police Pension Fund v.</i> <i>Dentsply Sirona Inc.</i> , No. 22-CV-6339 (AS), 2024 WL 189851211 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2024)	28
<i>San Leandro Emergency Med. Group Profit</i> <i>Sharing Plan v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 75 F.3d 801 (2d Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>Sanderson v. HCA-The Healthcare Co.</i> , 447 F.3d 873 (6th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 584 U.S. 357 (2018)	30
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	29
<i>SEB Inv. Mgmt. AB v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , No. 22-CV-03811-TLT, 2024 WL 3579322 (N.D. Cal. July 29, 2024).....	21, 26, 27

<i>Shields v. Citytrust Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 25 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1994).....	11, 15
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Sci.-Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	20
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012)	11
<i>Teamsters Loc. 456 Pension Fund v.</i> <i>Universal Health Servs.</i> , 396 F. Supp. 3d 413 (E.D. Pa. 2019).....	27
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rts., Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	6, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 19, 21
<i>U.S. ex rel. Bledsoe v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>U.S. ex rel. Grubbs v. Kanneganti</i> , 565 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2009)	15, 16
<i>U.S. ex rel. SNAPP, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 532 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2008)	16, 19
<i>United States ex rel. Hanna v. City of Chicago</i> , 834 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	7
<i>Urquilla-Diaz v. Kaplan Univ.</i> , 780 F.3d 1039 (11th Cir. 2015)	13

<i>Vaughn v. Perea</i> , No. 20-7532, 2021 WL 5879176 (4th Cir. Dec. 13, 2021)	8
<i>Vector Rsch., Inc. v. Howard & Howard Att’ys P.C.</i> , 76 F.3d 692 (6th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Wong v. Accretive Health, Inc.</i> , 773 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Wu v. GSX Techedu Inc.</i> , No. CV 20-4457 (MEF) (JRA), 2024 WL 3163219 (D.N.J. June 25, 2024).....	26
<i>Xyngular v. Schenkel</i> , 890 F.3d 868 (10th Cir. 2018)	24, 25
<i>Ziamba v. Cascade Int’l, Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2001)	17
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	5
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(1)	8, 15
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2)(A)	9
18 U.S.C. § 1341	13
18 U.S.C. § 1343	13
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(a)	22
31 U.S.C. § 3729	13

49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(2)(B)(iv)	22
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737	6

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	8, 12, 13, 14, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	15
Fed. R. Evid. 702	18
Fed. R. Evid. 703	19

Other Authorities

17 CFR § 240.10b-5	6
H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995) (Conf. Rep.)	6, 12, 14
H.R. Rep. No. 104-569 (1995) (Conf. Rep.)	6
S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010)	22
1D Harold S. Bloomenthal & Samuel Wolf, Going Public and the Public Corporation § 16:3 (Aug. 2024)	11
5 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure (1990)	10
5 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure (4th ed. 2020)	8

5A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (4th ed. 2024)	10, 12
Pamela H. Bucy, <i>Private Justice</i> , 76 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1 (2002).....	23
Richard L. Marcus, <i>The Revival of Fact Pleading Under the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</i> , 86 Colum. L. Rev. 433 (1986).....	17
Geoffrey Christopher Rapp, <i>Beyond Protection: Invigorating Incentives for Sarbanes-Oxley Corporate and Securities Fraud Whistleblowers</i> , 87 B.U. L. Rev. 91 (2007)	23
